

No. 13,727

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

CONSOLIDATED FLOWER SHIPMENTS, INC.—  
BAY AREA,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD and AIRBORNE  
FLOWER AND FREIGHT TRAFFIC, INC.,

*Respondents.*

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF.

---

ANTONIO J. GAUDIO,

305 Linden Avenue, South San Francisco, California,

*Attorney for Petitioner.*

**FILED**

APR 13 1954

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN**  
**CLERK**

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Preliminary statement .....	1
Argument .....	5
I. The board incorrectly and erroneously determined petitioner's status to be that of an indirect air common carrier .....	5
II. The board's cease and desist order is void for uncertainty .....	13
III. Refusal of the board to stay the effectiveness of the cease and desist order until completion of the air freight forwarder investigation case, constituted an abuse of discretion.....	14

---

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Brady Transfer and Storage Co. v. United States, 80 F. Supp. 110, 35 U.S. 865.....	13
Illinois etc. Co. v. State Public Utilities Commission, 245 U.S. 493 .....	13
Pacific Coast Wholesalers case, 338 U.S. 689.....	3, 6, 11
Statutes	
Nonprofit Cooperative Association Act (Agricultural Code of the State of California .....	2, 13
Section 401(a) .....	13
Section 1005(d) .....	16

1880

...

1881

...

...

No. 13,727
